RESOLUTION NO. <u>2022-002</u>

Agreement with Avenu Insights & Analytics for administration and collection of alcohol taxes

WHEREAS, the Town of Cherokee Ridge, Alabama desires to begin self-collection and administration of Town alcohol taxes effective beginning the period of September 1, 2022 (with the first collection to be received on or before October 15, 2022); and

WHEREAS, the Town of Cherokee Ridge, Alabama has been presented a proposal by AVENU INSIGHTS & ANALYTICS of Birmingham, whereby AVENU INSIGHTS & ANALYTICS will perform the services necessary to administer and collect alcohol taxes for the Town, and the Town desires to accept such proposal.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Cherokee Ridge that the Town agrees to begin collecting alcohol tax beginning with the period of September 1, 2022 and the Mayor is instructed to notify the State of Alabama Department of Revenue immediately of the decision of this Council; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the proposal presented by AVENU INSIGHTS & ANALYTICS, whereby AVENU INSIGHTS & ANALYTICS will perform the services necessary to administer and collect alcohol taxes for the Town, be accepted and the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to enter a contract with AVENU INSIGHTS & ANALYTICS which conforms to such proposal.

ADOPTED this 13t^h day of June, 2022.

ATTEST:

Natalie Burke, Mayor

Gail Busbey, Town Clerk-Treasurer